NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE
NORTH CAROLINA ACCIDENT AND HEALTH - COLLECTIVELY RENEWABLE BUSINESS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

NAIC Cumulative
Company State of Direct Premiums Direct Premiums Direct Losses Direct Losses Market Market
Rank Code Company Name NC Insurer Type Domicile Written Earned Paid Incurred Share % Share %
1 71404 Continental Gen Ins Co Life, Accident, and Health X 46,391 47,584 27,368 27,050 23.7% 23.7%
2 64513 Horace Mann Life Ins Co Life, Accident, and Health IL 34,541 34,666 2,360 3,542 17.7% 41.4%
3 62235 Unum Life Ins Co Of Amer Life, Accident, and Health ME 21,274 21,918 255,892 113,249 10.9% 52.3%
4 70319 Washington Natl Ins Co Life, Accident, and Health IN 21,196 21,744 2,890 2,890 10.8% 63.1%
5 71412 Mutual Of Omaha Ins Co Life, Accident, and Health NE 12,196 13,356 22,675 54,588 6.2% 69.4%
6 65919 Primerica Life Ins Co Life, Accident, and Health TN 11,378 11,285 8,860 2,951 5.8% 75.2%
7 97691 Life Of The South Ins Co Life, Accident, and Health GA 8,854 9,424 14,102 14,225 4.5% 79.7%
8 68047 Professional Ins Co Life, Accident, and Health TX 6,532 6,731 3,865 3,865 3.3% 83.1%
9 65722 Loyal Amer Life Ins Co Life, Accident, and Health OH 6,362 6,394 2,495 6,387 3.3% 86.3%
10 66915 New York Life Ins Co Life, Accident, and Health NY 5,545 5,181 2,368 835 2.8% 89.2%
ALL OTHERS 21,142 21,263 126,606 -87,867 10.8% 100.0%
TOTAL 195,411 199,546 469,481 141,715 100.0%
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NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE
NORTH CAROLINA ACCIDENT AND HEALTH - COLLECTIVELY RENEWABLE BUSINESS
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NAIC
Company State of Direct Premiums Direct Premiums Direct Losses Direct Losses Market

Year Line of Business Code Company Name NC Insurer Type Domicile Written Earned Paid Incurred Share %

2020 Collectively renewable 60488 American Gen Life Ins Co Life, Accident, and Health TX 277 11 0 0 0.1%
2020 Collectively renewable 61263 Bankers Life & Cas Co Life, Accident, and Health IL 1,239 1,600 5,763 4,662 0.6%
2020 Collectively renewable 61476 Boston Mut Life Ins Co Life, Accident, and Health MA 1,775 1,840 0 0 0.9%
2020 Collectively renewable 87726 Brighthouse Life Ins Co Life, Accident, and Health DE 352 358 9,955 -184,322 0.2%
2020 Collectively renewable 62146 Combined Ins Co Of Amer Life, Accident, and Health IL 5,525 5,473 4,103 2,248 2.8%
2020 Collectively renewable 71404 Continental Gen Ins Co Life, Accident, and Health TX 46,391 47,584 27,368 27,050 23.7%
2020 Collectively renewable 68500 Continental Life Ins Co Brentwood Life, Accident, and Health TN 581 581 0 0 0.3%
2020 Collectively renewable 62928 EMC Natl Life Co Life, Accident, and Health 1A 40 44 0 0 0.0%
2020 Collectively renewable 64297 First Unum Life Ins Co Life, Accident, and Health NY 0 0 63,251 55,237 0.0%
2020 Collectively renewable 22063 Government Employees Ins Co Property and Casualty NE 393 392 0 60 0.2%
2020 Collectively renewable 64513 Horace Mann Life Ins Co Life, Accident, and Health IL 34,541 34,666 2,360 3,542 17.7%
2020 Collectively renewable 64017 Jefferson Natl Life Ins Co Life, Accident, and Health X 5 5 0 0 0.0%
2020 Collectively renewable 78140 Life Ins Co Of Boston & NY Life, Accident, and Health NY 354 335 0 0 0.2%
2020 Collectively renewable 97691 Life Of The South Ins Co Life, Accident, and Health GA 8,854 9,424 14,102 14,225 4.5%
2020 Collectively renewable 65676 Lincoln Natl Life Ins Co Life, Accident, and Health IN 3,156 3,336 34,209 32,588 1.6%
2020 Collectively renewable 65722 Loyal Amer Life Ins Co Life, Accident, and Health OH 6,362 6,394 2,495 6,387 3.3%
2020 Collectively renewable 71412 Mutual Of Omaha Ins Co Life, Accident, and Health NE 12,196 13,356 22,675 54,588 6.2%
2020 Collectively renewable 93734 Nassau Life & Ann Co Life, Accident, and Health CT 3,615 3,235 9,024 1,507 1.8%
2020 Collectively renewable 66915 New York Life Ins Co Life, Accident, and Health NY 5,545 5,181 2,368 835 2.8%
2020 Collectively renewable 65919 Primerica Life Ins Co Life, Accident, and Health TN 11,378 11,285 8,860 2,951 5.8%
2020 Collectively renewable 68047 Professional Ins Co Life, Accident, and Health X 6,532 6,731 3,865 3,865 3.3%
2020 Collectively renewable 86355 Standard Life & Accident Ins Co Life, Accident, and Health TX 150 136 0 -4 0.1%
2020 Collectively renewable 61425 Trustmark Ins Co Life, Accident, and Health IL 33 33 301 157 0.0%
2020 Collectively renewable 11121 Unified Life Ins Co Life, Accident, and Health TX 1,099 1,287 0 0 0.6%
2020 Collectively renewable 62596 Union Fidelity Life Ins Co Life, Accident, and Health KS 2,548 2,597 0 0 1.3%
2020 Collectively renewable 62235 Unum Life Ins Co Of Amer Life, Accident, and Health ME 21,274 21,918 255,892 113,249 10.9%
2020 Collectively renewable 70319 Washington Natl Ins Co Life, Accident, and Health IN 21,196 21,744 2,890 2,890 10.8%
2020 Collectively renewable TOTAL 195,411 199,546 469,481 141,715 100.0%
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